Docket No.: GLH 08-893291 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 12-18-2002 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 2314269 the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **Greg CHAUVIN Neil ERSKINE** Name: J.J. MACKAY CANADA LIMITED Address: 1342 Abercrombie Road P.O. Box 338 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: New Glasgow State/Prov.: NS ☐ Other Country: CANADA ZIP: B2H 5E3 Execution Date: December 10, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 10, 2002 Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 2/16/2002 WASFAW1 00000024 10317414 4 FC:8021 40,00 DP ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman P. Soloway 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 24,315 ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: HAYES SOLOWAY P.C. ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 130 W. Cushing Street 8. Deposit account number: City: Tucson State/Prov.: Arizona 08-1391 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 85701 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. December 12, 2002 Norman P. Soloway Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Whereas

Greg CHAUVIN, whose full post office address is 29 Oakridge Drive, Hatchett Lake, Nova Scotia, B3T 1S8, Canada; and

Neil ERSKINE, whose full post office address is 1173 Rue Beaufort, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3H 3Y3, Canada;

have made an invention entitled, Parking Meter Smart Housing With Electronic Memory described in a patent application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS J.J. MacKay Canada Limited, having a place of business at 1342 Abercrombie Road, P.O. Box 338, New Glasgow, NS, B2H 5E3, Canada, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said application for Letters Patent of the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO MAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that our right, title and interest in the said inventions have not been encumbered, that we have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And we do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where ASSIGNEE may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for ASSIGNEE, and to vest and

PATENT REEL: 13575 FRAME: 0268 2

confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Hayes Soloway to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

day ofCEMBER	nereunto set our hand , 200 <u>2</u>	and seal this
	1	11

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named inventor, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Name of Witness: Lynn Whalen
Signature of Witness: <u>A Whalur</u>
Address of Witness: 60 Sandy Cove Rd, Terence Bay, NS
01/1/1/12
Neil ERSKINE

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named inventor, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Name Witness: /yan Whalen
Signature of Witness: <u>LWhalen</u>
Address of Witness: 60 Sandy Cove Rd, Terence Bay, NS
B3T142

PATENT REEL: 13575 FRAME: 0269

RECORDED: 12/12/2002